

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828,

COUNTY OF WALDO.

in the middle of said river, at the northerly line of said county of Waldo, and descending the same, leaving Orphan Island on the east, and Islesborough on the west, till it intersects a line drawn due east from the southern corner of said county of Waldo.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That, from and after the passage of this act, in addition to Additional Term the terms of the Court of Sessions by law estabof the Court of Sessions by law estabeth said Court shall be held annually at Belfast, in and for said county, on the third Tuesday of August; at which term the Justices of said Court shall have and exercise the same powers and jurisdiction which they now have or may have and exercise at any other term of said Court.

> SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That, from and after ten days from the passage of this Act, the thirteenth section of an Act, to which this is additional, passed February seventh, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-seven, shall be repealed; and that "an Act in addition to an Act concerning Registers of Deeds," passed February fifth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five, shall, from and after said ten days, be in full force and effect in said county of Waldo.

> SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any thing contained in the Act to which this is additional, inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, is hereby repealed.

> > [Approved by the Governor, January 22, 1828.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXIII.

AN ACT establishing the Salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate for the County of Waldo.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the salary of the Judge of Probate in the county of

Part of former act epealed.

> ertain act in ce.

> > sealing clause.

1142

Waldo, shall be one hundred and fifty dollars, and that of the Register of Probate, in the same and Register of county, shall be two hundred and fifty dollars, per ed. annum, to commence on the fourth day of July, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-seven, and to be paid to each of said officers thereafter from the county treasury, in the manner prescribed by the "Act establishing Salaries for Judges and Registers of Probate," passed March seventh, eighteen hundred and twenty-six.

[Approved by the Governor, January 23, 1828.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXIV.

AN ACT to alter the time of holding the Court of Sessions in the County of Hancock.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the term of the Court of Sessions, for the county of Hancock, which is now by law to be holden on the Thursday previous to the third Tuesday of No- October instead of Normalized November. vember annually, shall, from and after the passing of this Act, be holden on the Thursday following the third Tuesday of October annually.

[Approved by the Governor, January 24, 1828.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXV.

AN additional ACT to provide for the Education of Youth.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Inhabitants of the town of Bath. at their annual town meetings, shall be, and here-by are authorized to choose school committees of thorized to choose school Commitsuch number as they may think proper, for the iers. several school districts in said town, and the said committee shall have all the rights and powers, committees.